PRELIMINARY ZONING ANALYSIS

Planning Commission Hearing Date: May 6, 2014

Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: May 20, 2014

Due Date: April 4,2014

Date Distributed/Mailed Out: March 19, 2014

Cobb County... Epect the Best!
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APPLICANT: Jim and Julia Tidwell

REPRESENTATIVE: Robert Armstrong

TITLEHOLDER: Tidwell North Cobb, LLC

PETITION NO: Z-19
(404) 667-1338 HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
HEARING DATE (BOC): __ 05-20-14
404-790-6100 PRESENT ZONING: GC
PROPOSED ZONING: LI

PROPERTY LOCATION: Northeast side of Cobb Parkway,

southwest side of Old 41 Highway, southeasterly of McCollum Parkway

(2390 Cobb Parkway).

PROPOSED USE: Equipment Leasing

and Trailer Sales and Service

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Cobb Parkway and Old 41 Highway

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

~ ".___d___,_____,_,____

SIZE OF TRACT: 6.003 acres
DISTRICT: 20

LAND LOT(S): 175,176
PARCEL(S): 3

TAXES: PAID DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1
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Application #: 23'[9
PC Hearing Date: 5'[1-12
BOC Hearing Date: 9 -Z0-1

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):
b) Proposed building architecture: ! y (=
c) Proposed selling prices(s): 2 = ko
d) List all requested variances: 2 o :
- I
w
Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed) j_i ;_ ™

a) Proposed use(s): ____Equipment Leasing/Rentals (Tenaht-Sunbedt

Rentals-existing occupant 15 years)Utility and box trailers(Tenant-Trailers
b) Proposed building architecture: existing facility Inc.)
c) Proposed hours/days of operation: 7 am to 9 pm _seven da vs a week
d) List all requested variances: none

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

n/a
Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?
Please list all Right-of-Wa pvernment owned lo punty owned parcels and/or remnants, e and attach a

sYes_ (If yes, attach a copy of the

Date: Z '28 -ZOIV

Revised August 21, 2013



TN AR _”

CL AN Pal! .

PH L:

o4

5/-9% |,0€ = .1 31WV2s H/-9z-2 31va

# 8or b 399d [/ XOO8 1vid

OYHD

V198039 'ALNNOD gy
gr Z NOILD3S b/  LOINLSIO

€S0/ 1O ONVA

5500

SNOISIA Y LINN Y8 g/ 1ot

S/LIVUA  TO0HD
< ¥04 AIANNS o

0000-€¢6-0£2 'Hd
VIDE03D ‘SONIBJS B3AMOd

‘ONI ‘00 DNIAIAENS

_SNVA3 VT

N
R
!
i
i

aFEVE ST Ui YO VW EBUL HOHM NOol? YLVU GIXS ML

I OYID 5500 QLS

C2st "Q ~pIIY

DULIN DYy

|j INGZ
% NOUYIOT

HeTICPLIOET

FOYVYZVH 0001 WIS DNAYH VRIV NV N

AU OINTVXT TAVO SHU SAVN Y

Py
oA

A.MF G233 )
GECY AFSITTO0
My @l 0229
g

P7oylz  ssod
F W99, 5//0S

LS8/

(Mfe.o5)

g3
=z

,Sbz2/

LO0 P2/
_\J'_

L PO v AONS
AT NI FC

|

5,65,65.68 S

Y¥o., b %
FouE 45

R ]
AZNC NI Y0

g06s5tayY


campbja
Text Box
Z-20
(2014)


APPLICANT: Charles Yantis

REPRESENTATIVE: Charles W. Yantis

TITLEHOLDER:

PETITION NO: Z-20
(678) 567-2036 HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
HEARING DATE (BOC): _ 05-020-14
(678) 567-2036 PRESENT ZONING: IF
Charles W. Yantis
PROPOSED ZONING: R-15

PROPERTY LOCATION: West side of Doss Circle, north of

Oglesby Road

(4570 Doss Circle)

PROPOSED USE: Single-family House

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Doss Circle

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

SIZE OF TRACT: 0.4560 acres
DISTRICT: 19

LAND LOT(S): 1053
PARCEL(S): 45
TAXES: PAID X DUE

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

COMMISSION DISTRICT: _4
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Application #: Z/- 2 A
PC Hearing Date: 35—' L -) ’j

BOC Hearing Date: 5 -20 )4

Summary of Intent for Rezoning

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a)
b)
<)
d)

Proposed unit square-footage(s): | )% | S0 X’—)\'

Proposed building architecture:  1ov o € \/'a ~ch

Proposed selling prices(s): 4(\\&\

List all requested variances: Ly~ AL00 \%/ COACPOT t 460N Q(oﬁ‘\'

af proeecty ond set boclc

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

Proposed uée(s):

a)
b) Proposed building architecture:
c) Proposed hours/days of operation: & =
d) List all requested variances: 5 = -]
- =
= 2 =
Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed) = -
==

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located). 1O

Part 5. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No ;Yebl_'(lf yes, attach a copy of the
Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Applicant signature: ﬂmﬁ‘ l(-)c %Mﬁfé; Y-V

Applicant name (printed):c har le 4 L’}a‘ﬂ"l‘r 5

Revised August 21, 2013
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APPLICANT: Enoch Appiah

PETITION NO: Z-21

(404) 343-9044

REPRESENTATIVE: Garvis L. Sams, Jr. (770) 422-7016

Sams, Larkin & Huff, LLP

TITLEHOLDER: Enoch Appiah

HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
HEARING DATE (BOC): __ 05-20-14
PRESENT ZONING: GC
PROPOSED ZONING: HI

PROPERTY LOCATION: West side of Powell Drive, south of

Veterans Memorial Highway

PROPOSED USE: Vehicle Repair, Storing,

Salvaging Vehicles and Towing of Vehicles

(R7Rﬂ Powell Dri\/p)
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Powell Drive SIZE OF TRACT: 0.72 acres
DISTRICT: 18
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 34
PARCEL(S): 11

TAXES: PAID X DUE

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT
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Application #: z- Al

. May 6, 2014
PC Hearing Date:
BOC Hearing Date: May 20, 2014

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s): "
b) Proposed building architecture: o z
©) Proposed selling prices(s): =
d) List all requested variances: ; "‘ :,—, ==}
= T
o' S
Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed) ™~
a) Proposed use(s):  Vehicular Repair, Storing and Salvaging of Vehicles and Towing of Vehicles.
b) Proposed building architecture: As-Built
¢) Proposed hours/days of operation:  Monday-Saturday, 8:00 a.m. until 6:00 p.m.
d) List all requested variances:

Waiving the required lot size from 40,000 sq. ft. to 31,363 sq. ft.

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

The subject property is located within an area which is denominated under Cobb County's Future Land Use

Map as a Community Activity Center (CAC) and adjacent to an area denominated for Industrial Compatible

(IC) uses.

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

) and attach a
plat clearly showing where these properties are located). Not Applicable

Part S. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No ;Yes_X (If yes, attach a copy of the
Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Applicant signatﬁ i Date: 01/17/2014

Applicant name (printed): ist= —Attorney for Applicant/Title Holder

*The Applicant has spoken with Code Enforcement officials; however, no Notice of Violation nor Tickets have

issued with any action by Code Enforcement being held in abeyance pending the outcome of this Application,

Revised August 21, 2013
a SLUP Application and a Variance Application.
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APPLICANT: 3700 Roswell Road, LLC PETITION NO: Z-22

(404) 510-0105 HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
REPRESENTATIVE: Garvis L. Sams, Jr. (770) 422-7016 HEARING DATE (BOC): 05-20-14
Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli, LLP PRESENT ZONING: LRO

TITLEHOLDER: Barry J. Shemaria

PROPOSED ZONING: 0O&l
PROPERTY LOCATION: South side of Roswell Road, west of
Robinson Road PROPOSED USE:__ Climate Controlled
(3700 Roswell Road) Self-Service Storage Facility
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Roswell Road SIZE OF TRACT: 1.535 acres
DISTRICT: 16
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 967
PARCEL(S): 14

TAXES: PAID X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT
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Application #:__ Z- PR

PC Hearing Date: May 6, 2014

BOC Hearing Date:_May 20, 2014

Summary of Intent for Rezoning

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):
b) Proposed building architecture: a5 =
c) Proposed selling prices(s): , = 5
d) List all requested variances: = L3
3 C_"\ _
B RN NEEBRERRERNENRENNNRERERENRERAENENENNEEBERERENNENNENENENRNENRERRRNRRNRENRRERNERNERRENNERRENERRERNNRERNRNNENRRNERNRRNNNNNRE N ..-__4?— :-
Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed) fo? ::-:) )
a) Proposed use(s):  Climate Controlled Self-Service Storage Facility ("CCSSSF") = o5
D
b) Proposed building architecture:

Four-sided brick with EFIS accents

) Proposed hours/days of operation:  The hours of operation for the office servicing the CCSSSF
will be from 8:00 a.m. until 6:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday and from 1:00 p.m. until 6:00 p.m. on Sunday
d) List all requested variances:

As shown on the site plan filed contemporaneously with the Application.

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

The rezoning of the subject property from LRO to O&]1 for the purposes of a CCSSSF is appropriate in view

of the fact that the subject property is located within the confines of a Neighborhood Activity Center. The

subject property was rezoned from NS and RA-5 in 2008; however, the office market along the Roswell Road
Corridor is not as strong as anticipated in 2008.

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

nd attach a
plat clearly showing where these properties are focated).

Part 5. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? Nol/;\"‘;_(lf yes, attach a copy of the
Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Applicant signityre; %
Applicant name (printcd)_:-_-_mﬁ—gé},\wggl )

*The Applicant reserves the right to amend this Summary of Intent for Rezoning and the preliminary
information provided herein at any time during the rezoning process.

Date: 3L6 /"‘f
T K]

Revised August 21, 2013
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APPLICANT: Troix Properties, LLC

TITLEHOLDER: Providence Bank

PETITION NO: Z-23
(678) 463-8520 HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
REPRESENTATIVE: Ellen W. Smith (770) 661-1216 HEARING DATE (BOC): 05-20-14
Holt Ney Zatcoff & Wasserman PRESENT ZONING: R-15, R-20
PROPOSED ZONING: LI
PROPERTY LOCATION: West side of Fairview Street, and on the
PROPOSED USE: Warehouse And

north side of Gresham Road

(108 and 409 Fairview Street and two other parcels).

Related Uses

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Fairview Street

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

THIT

Ll

— .

SIZE OF TRACT: 4.175 acres
DISTRICT: 16

LAND LOT(S): 1137
PARCEL(S): 8,9, 10, 11

TAXES: PAID X DUE
COMMISSION DISTRICT: _2




Application #: Z_ Q/Z
PC Hearing Date: :S ’L, —H
BOC Hearing Date: J’ZD Z’-—f

I~

Summary of Intent for Rezoning

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed) N/A

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):
b) Proposed building architecture:
c) Proposed selling prices(s):

d) List all requested variances:

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

2) Proposed use(s: _ 4yl Nowe st iicluofa, (Gndsdpng

' »
YOR g9t (X sz ) uAD 1044

b) Cp roposed building architecture:
bucld

c) Pro:)igﬂlours/days of operation: ﬁ(!P"CQ t a*

d) List all requested variances: N/A_
1]

Ml lnoigt el sty

99 abOcing 0 8 Plds —rvwfal SO

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

5o altadrad

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located). N/A

Part 5. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No_X _;Yes (If yes, attach a copy of the
Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

TROIX PROPERTIES, C
By: Y -lp-14
Applicant signature: Date: 3 (i ‘I /

Applicant name (printed): Travis H. Smith, Manager

Revised Augusr 21, 2013



Z-23 (2014)
Attachment to

Summary of
Intent

_- 1 ZHOLT NEY ZATCOFF & WASSERMAN, LLP

LU TR o ATTORNEYS AT LAW
TY 100 GALLERIA PARKWAY, SUITE 1800

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339-5960
TELEPHONE 770-956-9600  FACSIMILE 770-956-1490

Ellen W. Smith
e-mail esmith@hnzw.com

March 6, 2014

BY HAND DELIVERY

Zoning Division

Community Development Agency
Cobb County, Georgia

1150 Powder Springs Street

Suite 400

Marietta, Georgia 30064

SUMMARY OF INTENT

Re:  Application for Rezoning, Cobb County, Georgia (“Application”) by Troix
Properties, LLC with respect to that certain approximately 4.1-acre property
commonly known as 108 Fairview Street, 409 Fairview Street, plus two
additional parcels near the intersection of Fairview Street and Gresham Avenue
(collectively, the “Property’)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This law firm has the pleasure of representing Troix Properties, LLC, the Applicant with
respect to the referenced Application. Applicant respectfully submits for consideration the
Application, seeking the rezoning of the Property from R-15 to LI, the approval of which will
allow Applicant to construct a small industrial park on the Property.

Background — The Property

The Property is an assemblage of four tax parcels with a combined total of approximately
4.1-acres with frontage on Fairview Street (also shown on some GIS maps as Fairview Avenue)
and touching Gresham Road. The Property is currently zoned R-15 and, although many decades
ago there was at least one single family residence on the Property, the Property currently is
unimproved. The Property is bounded on the north by property zoned heavy industrial (and
abutting the North 120 Loop), on the east by property zoned O&I which is owned and used as
warehouse and parking for Comcast, and on the west by property that is zoned light industrial
and City of Marietta property zoned light industrial. The property located immediately to the
south is zoned R-15 and occupied by a single family residence, but the entire character of the
area has been trending towards light and heavy industrial for many years (particularly in light of

385481 1/4241-1



7-23 (2014)
HOLT NEY ZATCOFF & WASSERMAN, LLP Attachment to

Summary of
Intent

Zoning Division

Community Development Agency
Cobb County, Georgia

March 6, 2014

Page 2

the Tip Top Poultry processing plant that is just southwest of the Property on Gresham Road).
The Property was foreclosed upon by the current owner, Providence Bank (“Owner”) in 2011,
and has remained vacant and unused for many years.

Proposed Rezoning

Applicant has entered into a contract with Owner to purchase the Property. Troix
Properties, LLC is a limited liability company whose members are long time Cobb County
residents and small business owners who need light industrial warehousing and shop space.
Particularly, Applicant envisions a phased small industrial park that would accommodate their
own businesses (a mechanic’s garage with a two-bay garage and a landscaping design and
installation business), as well as additional small business tenants they may lease space to from
time to time.

As more particularly shown on the site plan filed herewith, Applicant is proposing several
small buildings on the Property with uses generally permitted in the LI zoning district.' These
would include automotive repair and maintenance (but expressly excluding paint or body repair
shops), warehouse and storage, and other permitted uses within the LI district regulations.

! Applicant notifies Cobb County of its constitutional concerns with respect to its Application. If the Board denies
the Application in whole or in part, then the Property does not have a reasonable economic use under Chapter 134 of
the Official Code of Cobb County, Georgia, as amended from time to time (the “Zoning Ordinance”). Moreover,
the Application meets the test set out by the Georgia Supreme Court to be used in establishing the constitutional
balance between private property rights and zoning and planning as an expression of the government’s police power.
See Guhl vs. Holcomb Bridge Road, 238 Ga. 322 (1977). If the Cobb County Board of Commissioners (the
“Board”) denies the Application in whole or in part, such an action will deprive Owner and Applicant of the ability
to use the Property in accordance with its highest and best use. Similarly, if the Board rezones the Property to some
classification other than the LI zoning district without Applicant’s consent, or if the Board limits its approval by
attaching conditions to such approval affecting the Property or the use thereof without Owner’s consent, then such
approval would deprive Owner and Applicant of any reasonable use and development of the Property. Any such
action is unconstitutional and will result in a taking of property rights in violation of the just compensation clause of
the Constitution of the State of Georgia (see Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, § 3, para. 1(a)), and the just compensation
clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution (see U.S. Const. Amend. 5). To the extent that the
Zoning Ordinance allows such an action by the Board, the Zoning Ordinance is unconstitutional. Any such denial or
conditional approval would discriminate between Owner and Applicant and owners of similarly situated property in
an arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable and unconstitutional manner in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph 2 of
the Georgia Constitution and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States
Constitution. Finally, a failure to grant the Application or a conditional approval of the Application (with conditions
not expressly approved by Applicant) would constitute a gross abuse of discretion and would constitute an
unconstitutional violation of Applicant’s rights to substantive and procedural due process as guaranteed by the
Georgia Constitution (see Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, § 1, para. I) and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the
United States Constitution (see U.S. Const. Amend. 5 and 14). Applicant further challenges the constitutionality and
enforceability of the Zoning Ordinance, in whole and in relevant part, for lack of objective standards, guidelines or
criteria limiting the Board’s discretion in considering or deciding applications for rezonings. Applicant remains
optimistic that Cobb County’s consideration of the Application will be conducted in a constitutional manner.

385481_1/4241-1



Z-23 (2014)

Att
HOLT NEY ZATCOFF & WASSERMAN, LLP achment to

Summary of
Intent

Zoning Division

Community Development Agency
Cobb County, Georgia

March 6, 2014

Page 3

Applicant would phase the construction, commencing with the buildings identified as Buildings
5 and 7 on the site plan. Applicant is proposing no concurrent variances.

Application Requirements

Section 134-121 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the various requirements applicable
to requests for rezonings, some of which are addressed above and the remainder of which are
addressed in supporting documents. Specifically, in support of the Application, Applicant -
submits the following documents:

(1) Original notarized signatures of Owner, Applicant and representative;

Q) Copy of the Deeds Under Power of Sale evidencing Providence Bank as the
owner of the Property;

3) Metes and bounds legal description of the Property;

4) Copy of the paid tax receipts;

(5) Copy of current boundary survey depicting all required items;

(6) Site Plan reflecting proposed improvements;

(7) Zoning Application Disclosure forms;

(8) Documented Impact Analysis;

(9)  Application Fee ($1,000);

(10)  Signage Fee ($309); and

(11)  This Summary of Intent.

The Application, this letter and accompanying documents support Applicant’s request for
rezoning, and Applicant respectfully requests that the Zoning Division recommend approval of
the Application to the Board. Applicant is happy to answer questions or provide any additional
information that the Zoning Division may have with regard to this Application. '

EWS/ews

cc: Mr. Travis H. Smith
Mr. Bryan LaCroix
(both by e-mail only)

385481_1/4241-1
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APPLICANT: RaceTrac Petroleum, Inc. PETITION NO: Z-24

(770) 431-7600 HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
REPRESENTATIVE: Parks F. Huff (770) 422-7016 HEARING DATE (BOC): 05-20-14
Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli PRESENT ZONING: TS

TITLEHOLDER: RaceTrac Petroleum, Inc.

PROPOSED ZONING: CRC
PROPERTY LOCATION: Northeast side of South Cobb Drive,
north of Tibarron Parkway PROPOSED USE: Parking Improvements for
(5191 South Cobb Drive) Existing Convenience Store with Fuel Sales
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: South Cobb Drive SIZE OF TRACT: 995 acres

DISTRICT: 17
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 753

PARCEL(S): 20

TAXES: PAID DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT
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Application #: Z’ 2"'}
PC Hearing Date: Si L - I 4
BOC Hearing Date: Q - ZO 'I'_'[

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):
b) Proposed building architecture:
c) Proposed selling prices(s):

d) List all requested variances:

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s):  Existing Convenience Store - Proposed parking improvements
b) Proposed building architecture: Existing block building
c) Proposed hours/days of operation:

24 hours a day, seven days a week

d List all requested variances: 1) Eliminate landscaping requirement for existing site

2) Eliminate sidewalk requirement. 3) Allow 85% impervious coverage 4) eliminate parking lot tree requirement

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

Part 5. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No ;Yes____ (If yes, attach a copy of the
Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Applicant signature: Date:

Applicant name (printed):

Revised August 21, 2013
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APPLICANT: The Center for Children and Young Adults, Inc.

(770) 333-9111

REPRESENTATIVE: Kimberly A. Borna

(770) 485-1625

TITLEHOLDER: The Center for Children and Young Adults, Inc.

PETITION NO: Z-25

HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
HEARING DATE (BOC): __ 05-20-14
PRESENT ZONING:__ PSC and R-20

PROPERTY LOCATION: Northeast intersection of Austell Road and

Schaffer Road

PROPOSED ZONING: _NRC

(221 Austell Road)

PROPOSED USE: Accessory Recreation

Use for Existing Center

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Schaffer Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT
e | ||

T — Chamberlain Cir

SIZE OF TRACT: 4.780 acres
DISTRICT: 17

LAND LOT(S): 60,85
PARCEL(S): 83,29,47

TAXES: PAID X DUE
COMMISSION DISTRICT: _4

Brackett Rd

LI

l

~J
/
. .,’;
e

Pine Branch Dr

R-15

s IN




Application #:

PC Hearing Date: 5 L l "f'
BOC Héaring Date: .G —24-/+

-~ M N 3}

Summary of Intent for Reib.fliil.lrgi_

co

il J"

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):

b) Proposed building architecture:

c) Proposed selling prices(s): \\S I P(
d) List all requested variances: l

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)
a) Proposed use(s): Q-eoraéno«\ aveo YO Sevve. Q,\L\S)c\\r\g

CX/\\\A\VCV\ S (LV\)K/ oN \G%CV ek,

b) Proposed building architecture: Y o »\)\\A\V\C\S OVOQOS’CA UJ‘\'“,\ DYO‘A(C\_\ -
I X )

c) Proposed hours/days of operation: % ,5"

d) List all requested variances: \)QV\QV\C-C- 3‘-0 \"\D k(assovg Os(_
SeXbact Yo \O'.

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)
Q\va\w\5 Sor_addion o8 OMN Y- acves of Ceccessovy

(f,cxccéc\on VeesS and X0 \Dvw\s the vvoocv\-x_. Tonung W
Qomp\\qncc_ wiklh e FoMoe \—cw\A Usc WACD -

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

Part 5. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? Ng zg;Yes_ (If yes, attach a copy of the
Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Applicant sngnamre#/nwm Date; 5( é l / i
Applicant name (printed): K m lZE&,! =§:§r/ B: B[)&ﬂg

Revised August 21, 2013
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APPLICANT: Tanglewood Development, Inc.

PETITION NO: Z-26
(770) 321-5032 HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
REPRESENTATIVE: J. Kevin Moore (770) 429-1499 HEARING DATE (BOC): 05-20-14
Moore Ingram Johnson & Steele, LLP PRESENT ZONING: R-20/0SC
TITLEHOLDER: Tanglewood Development, Inc.
PROPOSED ZONING: R-15

PROPERTY LOCATION: Northeast side of Jamerson Road,

southeast of Hawk Trail

PROPOSED USE: Single-family Residential

Subdivision
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Jamerson Road SIZE OF TRACT: 12.58 acres
DISTRICT: 16
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 48,49
PARCEL(S): 22

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

it

-

.y

TAXES: PAID _X DUE
COMMISSION DISTRICT: _3

e ‘|[ ’L—

Hawk Trace Ct

26




Application #:2- 2 43 (2014)
PC Hearing Date:  05/06/2014
BOC Hearing Date: 05/20/2014

wn

o

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s): Y\, O\\ o ir— oQ ADOO square feet

b) Proposed building architecture: Ty, <A onal © C ororod i one o \or \o\{_\ﬁ‘\*ov\fl &dw«g\/\m\&,

c) Proposed selling prices(s): 3500 00 0. 0o Q_,V\p/\_ \&p Q
d) List all requested variances:  \\ / A

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s): Not Applicable
b) Proposed building architecture:

) Proposed hours/days of operation:

d) List all requested variances:

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

None known at this time

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

3 and attach a
plat clearly showing where these properties are located)._ No, to the best of our knowledge,

information, and belief.

Part 5. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No X Yes__(If yes, attach a copy of the
Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).
TANGLEWOOD DEVELOPMENT, INC.

Applicant signam@,&;/i ©MW Date: 2 /"‘ /V‘{

Applicant name (printed): Doy @%W\J » President

Revised August 21, 2013
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APPLICANT: Brooks Chadwick, LLC PETITION NO: Z-27

(404) 281-4554 HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
REPRESENTATIVE: John H. Moore (770) 429-1499 HEARING DATE (BOC): 05-20-14
Moore Ingram Johnson & Steele, LLP PRESENT ZONING: RR

TITLEHOLDER: Tennis Academy of Georgia, Inc.

PROPOSED ZONING: RM-8
PROPERTY LOCATION: Southeast side of Audubon Drive,
south of Fairfield Drive. PROPOSED USE: Single-Family Attached
Residential Units
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Audubon Drive SIZE OF TRACT: 2.802 acres
DISTRICT: 16
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 976
PARCEL(S): 7

TAXES: PAID _X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: _2

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

NV A A, /
" |Muidfield ct || N
! I ﬂ__/' '__,--"'-’ ‘I s
[ Y o A
|3/ AR T N A NN
[ £/ VAV SN
[ B Audubon p ~L{ <



Application #: 7z~ ) ':I, (2014)
PC Hearing Date: 05/06/2014
BOC Hearing Date05/20/2014

r
[
O

[ -

'Summary of Intent for Rezoning

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s): 2,000 — 3,500 square feet

b) Proposed building architecture: Mixture of brick, hardi-plank, stone, shake, etc.
) Proposed selling prices(s): $300's - $400's

d) List all requested variances: Waiver of required 30 feet between

structures to 20 feet.

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s): Not Applicable

b) Proposed building architecture:  Not Applicable

c) Proposed hours/days of operation: Not Applicable
d) List all requested variances: Not Applicable

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

and attach a

plat clearly showing where these properties are located)._ NO.

Part 5. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No X ;Yes____ (If yes, attach a copy of the
Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

MOORE STEELE, LLP
Date: March 6, 2014

4 [3

Applicant signature:

Applicant name (printed): John H. Moore; Georgia Bar No. 519800
Attorneys for Applicant and Property Owner

*Applicant specifically reserves the right to amend any information setnghug&, the;;
Summary of Intent for Rezoning, or any other part of the Application for Rezoning,
at any time during the rezoning process.
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APPLICANT: Municipal Communications, LLC

(404) 995-1890

REPRESENTATIVE: James M. Ney (770) 661-1202

Holt Ney Zatcoff & Wasserman

TITLEHOLDER: Victoria A. Milam

PETITION NO: Z-28
HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
HEARING DATE (BOC): __ 05-20-14
PRESENT ZONING: 0&I

with Stipulations

PROPERTY LOCATION: South side of Chastain Road, east of 1-575

(287 Chastain Road)

PROPOSED ZONING: 0&l's

with Stipulations

PROPOSED USE: Telecommunications

Tower and Related Equipment

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Chastain Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

SIZE OF TRACT: 0.96 acre
DISTRICT: 16
LAND LOT(S): 365, 428
PARCEL(S): 48
TAXES: PAID DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: _3
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Application #: Z'— 23
PC Hearing Date: 5 - le -) L-l’
BOC Hearing Date: ,5 - 2“—, L{’

Summary of Intent for Rezoning

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed) N/A

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):
b) Proposed building architecture:
c) Proposed selling prices(s):

d) List all requested variances:

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed

w  Proposed usecs: _f} POSF Cn frol offa s (e/soqux a«/\d

b) Proposed building architecture: .
, Swp )

c) Proposed honrs/days of operation: N/A

d) List all requested variances: A}/A

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

sa alfa

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

and attach a

Part 5. Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No Yes (If yes, attach a copy of the

Notice of Violation and/opti s to this form). , , .
_ i@t
Applicant signaturer: m{,/ )/ Date: 51/(0/ lL{Z/
7
Applicant name (printed): ? . G)}’m

Revised August 21, 2013



Z-28 (2014)
Attachment to

Summary of
Intent

HOLT NEY ZATCOFF & WASSERMAN, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 GALLERIA PARKWAY, SUITE 1800
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339-5960
TELEPHONE 770-956-9600  FACSIMILE 770-956-1490

Ellen W. Smith
e-mail esmith@hnzw.com

March 6, 2014

BY HAND DELIVERY Moe s 21V E N
Zoning Division Al | || 1
Community Development Agency ‘ MAR =7 2014 !_/'
Cobb County, Georgia |
1150 Powder Springs Street ; DV, AGENCY
Suite 400 __Jo SION___ |

Marietta, Georgia 30064

SUMMARY OF INTENT

Re:  Application for Rezoning, Cobb County, Georgia (“Application”) by Municipal
Communications, LLC with respect to that certain approximately 1.012-acre
property commonly known as 287 Chastain Road, Kennesaw, Georgia
(collectively, the “Property”)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This law firm has the pleasure of representing Municipal Communications, Inc., the
Applicant with respect to the referenced Application. Applicant respectfully submits for
consideration the Application, seeking to modify a restrictive condition currently applicable to
the Property to allow the Applicant to proceed with its application for special land use permit for
the construction, operation and maintenance of a wireless communications tower and related
antennas and equipment (collectively, the “Facility”) on an approximately 3,600 square foot
portion (the “Site”) of the Property.

Background - The Property and the Site

The Property, owned by Victoria Milam (“Owner”), is approximately 0.96-acre tract
zoned O&I, with access to Chastain Road by virtue of a 50-foot easement dating back to 1973.
The Property is improved with an existing building and storage operated by Any Pest Control.
The Property is abutted by property zoned GC to the north, NS to the east, and R-20 to the south
and west (although the abutting residentially zoned properties are unimproved). In fact all
abutting land is forest and heavily wooded to form an almost complete visual screen to the height
of the mature trees.

385625/3921-8



Z-28 (2014)
HOLT NEY ZATCOFF & WASSERMAN, LLP Attachment to

Summary of
Intent

Zoning Division

Community Development Agency
Cobb County, Georgia

March 6, 2014

Page 2

Owner has leased the Site, together with utility and ingress/egress easements, to
Applicant. The Site is located in the northeast corner of the Property, and it is a permitted use
for the Site, upon (i) the rezoning of the Property to amend a restrictive condition, and (ii)
issuance of the requested SLUP.

Proposed Rezoning

The Property was zoned in early 1990 from R-20 to OI with stipulations. (1990 Z-34.)
The first stipulation on the Property restricts the use of the Property to “professional office use
only.” Applicant seeks to amend this stipulation to read: “office use with an ancillary wireless
communications facility upon issuance of a special land use permit.”" If this rezoning is granted,
Applicant still would need to obtain a SLUP by separate application (which it has filed
concurrently with this Application) to allow the Facility.

! Applicant notifies Cobb County of its constitutional concerns with respect to its Application. If the Board denies
the Application in whole or in part, then the Property does not have a reasonable economic use under Chapter 134 of
the Official Code of Cobb County, Georgia, as amended from time to time (the “Zoning Ordinance™). Moreover,
the Application meets the test set out by the Georgia Supreme Court to be used in establishing the constitutional
balance between private property rights and zoning and planning as an expression of the government’s police power.
See Guhl vs. Holcomb Bridge Road, 238 Ga. 322 (1977). If the Cobb County Board of Commissioners (the
“Board”) denies the Application in whole or in part, such an action will deprive Owner and Applicant of the ability
to use the Property in accordance with its highest and best use. Similarly, if the Board rezones the Property to some
classification other than the OI zoning district without Applicant’s consent, or if the Board limits its approval by
attaching conditions to such approval affecting the Property or the use thereof without Owner’s consent, then such
approval would deprive Owner and Applicant of any reasonable use and development of the Property. Any such
action is unconstitutional and will result in a taking of property rights in violation of the just compensation clause of
the Constitution of the State of Georgia (see Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, § 3, para. I(a)), and the just compensation
clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution (see U.S. Const. Amend. 5). To the extent that the
Zoning Ordinance allows such an action by the Board, the Zoning Ordinance is unconstitutional. Any such denial or
conditional approval would discriminate between Owner and Applicant and owners of similarly situated property in
an arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable and unconstitutional manner in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph 2 of
the Georgia Constitution and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States
Constitution. Finally, a failure to grant the Application or a conditional approval of the Application (with conditions
not expressly approved by Applicant) would constitute a gross abuse of discretion and would constitute an
unconstitutional violation of Applicant’s rights to substantive and procedural due process as guaranteed by the
Georgia Constitution (see Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, § 1, para. 1) and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the
United States Constitution (see U.S. Const. Amend. 5 and 14). Applicant further challenges the constitutionality and
enforceability of the Zoning Ordinance, in whole and in relevant part, for lack of objective standards, guidelines or
criteria limiting the Board’s discretion in considering or deciding applications for rezonings. Applicant remains
optimistic that Cobb County’s consideration of the Application will be conducted in a constitutional manner.

385625/3921-8
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HOLT NEY ZATCOFF & WASSERMAN, LLP Attachment to

Summary of
Intent

Zoning Division

Community Development Agency
Cobb County, Georgia

March 6, 2014

Page 3

Application Requirements

Section 134-121 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the various requirements applicable
to requests for rezonings, some of which are addressed above and the remainder of which are
addressed in supporting documents. Specifically, in support of the Application, Applicant
submits the following documents:

(1) Original notarized signatures of Owner, Applicant and representative;

2) A copy of the deed to Owner;

3) Metes and bounds legal description of the Property, the Site and easements
benefiting the Facility;

4) Copy of the paid tax receipts;

(5) Copy of current boundary survey depicting all required items;

(6) Site Plan reflecting proposed improvements;

(7)  Zoning Application Disclosure forms;

(8) Documented Impact Analysis;

9) Application and Sign Fee (combined to be highest fee in connection with SLUP
Application for the Facility);

(10) and

(11)  This Summary of Intent.

The Application, this letter and accompanying documents support Applicant’s request for
rezoning, and Applicant respectfully requests that the Zoning Division recommend approval of
the Application to the Board. Applicant is happy to answer questions or provide any additional
information that the Zoning Division may have with regard to this Application.

EWS/ews
cc: Mr. Peter R. Corry
Mr. Murray Jones

385625/3921-8
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IN MY OPINION, THIS PLAT IS A
CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF
THZ LAND PLATTED AND HAS
BEEN PREPARED IN CONFORMITY

WITH £ MINIMUM STANDARDS
AND Z/éll:jxjfENT Zom

W
NO. 2836 T

SURVEYORS NOTES:

1. THE FIELD DATA FOR THIS SURVEY WAS OBTAINED VATH
A LEICA 1200 ROBOTIC SMART STATION.

2. THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS SURVEY IS BASED
HAS A CLOSURE PRECISION OF ONE FOOT IN _73654
FEET AND AN ANGULAR ERROR OF _I SECONDS PER
ANGLE POINT AND WAS ADJUSTED USING COMFPASS RULE.

3. THIS PLAT OR MAP HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURZ
AND HAVE A CLOSURE PRECISION RATIO OF 1" IN _1,549693

© 4. A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY DEPICTED HEREON DOES LIE WiTHIN

A FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO THE FLOOD
GA. RLS. SURANCE RATE MAP PANEL [2063 Coo 2 &
DATED 121w ltoo s i ]

; 5. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN BY THIS SURVEY ARE
5-BOILT : 4APPROXIMATE AND SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO
SURYEY The Most Reverend Wilton D. Gregory Wy Cone R TION .

FOR: 3487 CAMPUS LOOP ROAD \\Gsasbs\ Dwg2010\Cobb\1006230\dwg\1006230.dwg  6/8/2010 4:02:24 PM EDT

LAND LOT 97 SECTION: 2 DISTRICT: 20 CRANT SHEPHERD & ASSOCIATES

COBE COUNTY, GEORGIA SURVEYING e PLANNING

LOT: 1 BLOCK: A 3751 VENTURE DR., SUITE 205

SUBDIVISION: T PrASE: GWINNETT PLACE BUSINESS PARK
PN DULUTH, GA 30136

REFERENCE: PE: 148 FG 18 OFFICE (770) 418-9823

DATE: JUNE 8, 2010 SCALE: 17=40" FAX (770) 418-9823

JOB NO.: 10-06-230

EMAIL gsasurveying@gsasurveying.com



APPLICANT: Most Reverend Wilton D. Gregory, S.L.D., as Archbishop of PETITION NO: LUP-15

the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta and/or His Successors in Office HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
REPRESENTATIVE: Randolph L. Hood HEARING DATE (BOC): _ 05-20-14
(404) 920-7867 PRESENT ZONING: R-20

TITLEHOLDER: Most Reverend Wilton D. Gregory, S.L.D., as Archbishop

of the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta and/or His Successors in Office PROPOSED ZONING: _Land Use Permit

PROPERTY LOCATION: West side of Campus Loop Road, across

from Paulding Avenue PROPOSED USE: Catholic Campus Ministry

(3487 Campus Loop Road).

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Campus Loop Road SIZE OF TRACT: 0.53 acre
DISTRICT: 20

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 97
PARCEL(S): 38

TAXES: PAID _X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 1

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

Campus Loop Rd

)
&
g
aF

Smyrna Pl

Marietta Dr




Application #: [,UPI{

PC Hearing Date:_ 9 - (p- 1j
BOC Hearing Date: 5 -Z¢ -1

A

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

E PERMIT WORKSHEET

(FOR BUSINESS USE OR FOR A USE NOT PERMITTED)

Type of business, or request?

Number of employees? 2

Ca.ﬂO/-‘c_ CG.w?os m\r\:s‘hj

Days of operation? 4

Hours of operation? 8,30 am.. 4o H4.00 pm.

Number of clients, customers, or sales persons coming to the house
per day? /0 ;Per week? 4o | so

Where do clients, customers and/or employees park?
Driveway: _ ~ ; Street: ;Other (Explain): KS5U p ot Kine

deck

Signs? No: v ; Yes:

and location):

. (If yes, then how many, si

ze,

Number of vehicles related to this request? (Please also state type of

vehicle, i.e. dump truck, bobcat, trailer, etc.): /6  asutomobiles

Deliveries? No__ .~ ; Yes (If yes, then how many per day or o

week, and is the delivery via semi-truck, USPS, Fedex, UPS, etc.)

Does the applicant live in the house? Yes ;No v

Any outdoor storage? No
is kept outside):

v ; Yes (If yes, please state what

Length of time requested (24 months maximum): 24 moa+hs

Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No_\/;Yes_ f
yes, attach a copy of the Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Any additional information? (Please attach additional information if needed):

—
FY w2 @"—-6'6 ~ ,
Applicant signature:\j Date: 3 -/ 2o/4

Applicant name (printed):

Most Reverend Wilton D. Gregory, S.L.D., as
Archbishop of the Roman Catholic Archdioces:

of Atlanta and/or His Successors in Office

Revised Decemberl8, 2013



Al A .

o

10.

Application #: LVP-;I C)/
PC Hearing Date:_9™-(p-(Y

BOC Hearing Date: 51014

TEMPORARY LAND USE PERMIT WORKSHEET
(FOR NUMBER OF ADULTS AND/OR VEHICLES)

Number of unrelated adults in the house? 2
Number of related adults in the house? £
Number of vehicles parked on the driveway? &
Number of vehicles parked in garage? £
Number of vehicles parked on the street? &~

Does the property owner live in the house? Yes ;No v~

Any outdoor storage? No_yv"_ ; Yes (If yes, please state what
is kept outside):

Length of time requested (24 months maximum): 24 ~onsths

Is this application a result of a Code Enforcement action? No _\/;Yes_ (If
yes, attach a copy of the Notice of Violation and/or tickets to this form).

Any additional information? (Please attach additional information if needed):

Applicant signature.@:"4’:—;’"—"&%T ate:_S-/-2c/4 -~
. . Most Reverend Wilton D. Gregory, S.L.D,, as
Applicant name (printed): Archbishop of the Roman Catholic Archdiocesc = 5

of Atlanta and/or His Successors in Office : !

LW ]

ZONING STAFF USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

=
—

v T

~

1€ :2

Zoning of property:

Size of house per Cobb County Tax Assessor records:

Number of related adults proposed: Number permitted by code:

Number of unrelated adults proposed: __ Number permitted by code:

Number of vehicles proposed: Number permitted by code:

Number of vehicles proposed to be parked outside:_ Number of vehicles permitted______

Revised December 18, 2013
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APPLICANT: Enoch Appiah

(404) 343-9044

REPRESENTATIVE: Garvis L. Sams, Jr. (770) 422-7016

Sams, Larkin & Huff, LLP

PETITION NO:

SLUP-5

05-06-14

HEARING DATE (PC):
HEARING DATE (BOC):

05-20-14

GC

PRESENT ZONING:

TITLEHOLDER: Enoch Appiah

PROPERTY LOCATION: West side of Powell Drive, south of

Veterans Memorial Highway

Special Land

PROPOSED ZONING:

Use Permit

PROPOSED USE: Vehicle Storing,

Salvaging, and Towing

(5780 Powell Drive).
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Powell Drive SIZE OF TRACT: 0.72 acre
DISTRICT: 18
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 34
PARCEL(S): 11

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

James Ry

LT GC 3¢

]

|
| R-20

_ |
Priscilla Ln |||_ -
I _
]
|

Sydney Ann Ct

TAXES: PAID X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: _4

Powell Dr

LI

-GC—

RM-12




ApplicaﬁOn fOl‘ Application No. SLUP- &

[ [ a ;—20‘1_4—-
Special Land Use Permit PC Hearing Date: _

Cobb COllllty, GeOl‘gia BOC Hearing Date:_May 20,2014
(Cobb County Zoning Division — 770-528-2035)

Applicant Enoch Appiah Phone # (404) 343-9044
(applicant ‘s name printed)

Address 5780 Powell Drive, Mableton, GA 30126 . E-mail enochbak@gmail.com
) Sams, Larkin & Huff, LLP
Garvis L. Sams, Jr. Address 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064
o Phone # 770 422-7016 E-mail gsams@samslarkin\hl(\fﬁggm, o
ré tive’s signature AW "y,
( e SownsToy 7,
oo oeslon L2,
S__i\ijed, sealed and delivered in presence of?: S\‘g,_g,é“\ a¥ ®Z
A ; 520 &, i
-, = m: RR) 0=
"YML&M/JJ C e, My commission expires: ___ S8i* Felo ool 2
Notary Public v = Eﬁf\\%?:.é*'$$
aen ~-A.’.‘.':’:.--60V\\>\\\\
Titleholder _ Enoch Appjh Phone #_(404) 343-9044 E-mail enochbak@gmail.com S G
name, printed) RNy
Signature Address 5780 Powell Drive, Mableton, GA 30126
(attach addrtion gnature, if needed)
Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of:
My commission expires: /0 0[
Notary Public
Present Zoning ____ General Commercial (GC) Size of Tract __ 072 = “Acre(s)
For the Pu rpose of Vehicular Repair, Storing and Salvaging Vehicles and Towing of Vehicles i
—
Location 5780 Powell Drive, Mableton, GA 30126 ==
(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)
- . ‘I- = CD
Land Lot(s) 34 District(s)_!8th, 2nd Section

We have investigated the site as to the existence of archeological and/or architectural landmarks. I hereby certify

that there axe/are no such assets. If any exist, provide documeWn.
Garvis'k. Sams, Jr. (applicant’s signature)
Attorney fo icant

We have investigated the site as to the existence of any cemetery located above property. I hereby certify

that there isfis not such a cemetery. If any exist, provide docum Wmtion.

Garvis L. SaW@ignature)
Attorney for Applicant
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SLUP-6
(2014)


APPLICANT:

TITLEHOLDER: Barry J. Shemaria

3700 Roswell Road, LLC PETITION NO: SLUP-6
(404) 510-0105 HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
REPRESENTATIVE: Garvis L. Sams, Jr. (770) 422-7016 HEARING DATE (BOC): __ 05-20-14
Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli, LLP PRESENT ZONING: LRO
PROPOSED ZONING: Special Land
South side of Roswell Road, west of Use Permit

PROPERTY LOCATION:

Robinson Road

(3700 Roswell Road)

PROPOSED USE: Climate Controlled

Self-Service Storage Facility

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Roswell Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

R-20

906

o

|

SIZE OF TRACT: __ 1.535 acres
DISTRICT: 16

LAND LOT(S): 967
PARCEL(S): 14

TAXES: PAID X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2

L L]

JG ‘|7| — | Raccoon Run
|5 ——-
Ha m—
H H -.
o | T 5 i
3 R-15 | ’ | ___..-”--

Canvasback Ct
—

|

_§|—
]
B

966

R-20




Application for

Special Land Use Permit
Cobb County, Georgia

(Cobb County Zoning Division — 770-528-2035)

Application No._ SLUP- /o

PC Hearing Date: _May6,2014

BOC Hearing Date:_May 20, 2014

Applicant 3700 Roswell Road, LLC

(applicant ‘s name printed)
5067 Glenridge Drive, N.E., Suite 200

Address Atlanta, GA 30342

Phone # 404 510-0105

E-mail Jason@steininvest.com

376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100
Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli, LLP Address Marietta, GA 30064

P]]One Z\]m 07016 E-mail gsams@sihb-law.com
(repesentative’s signature) \\\\\\ \.S- JC ’I/,/
Garvis I - S "omml'é ) ). /,/
. . . /\)"’.-\\o /. O, Z
Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: SN 0TAR, 9‘-._. Z
-0 -m —E_

Notary Public

7 8 L PUBM:y cor@ussnon expires:~ W /0, 20/
)= .

"’ UNT‘* S
Titleholder _Barry J. Shemaria Phone ﬁ////, s E-mail
(titleholder’s name, printed)
Signatu re Address 3700 Roswell Road, Marietta, GA 30062 .
(attach additional signature, if needed) . =
Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: - =
_ . < 1
My commission expires: g QD
Notary Public ) ;
i ,r\:l ’
Present Zoning LRO Size of Tract [.535 — ACre(s)

For the Pu rpose of  Climate Controlled Self-Service Storage Facility

L.ocation on the south side of Roswell Road, west of Robinson Road (3700 Roswell Road)

(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, ete.)

Land Lot(s) 967 District(s) 16th

We have investigated the site as to the existence of archeologi

gical and/or i Jandmarks. I hereby certify
that there are/are no such assets. If any exist, provide docume ion with this “W"
Garvis L. Sams, Jr. Attorneyfor Applicant (applicant’s signatuye)

We have investigated the site as to the existence of any ¢

emetery lo ve property. I hereby certify
that there i/is not such a cemetery. If any exist, provide d mentatioWn.

Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Al for Applicant (applicant’s signafure)




Application for Y GF Application No.__SLUP- (

Special Land Use Permlt | PC Hearing Date: _Msy6.2014
R-6 PHI2: 27
Cobb County, Georgia ' o -

(Cobb County Zoning Division — 770-528-2035)0 CULIITY

BOC Hearing Date:_May 20,2014

Applicant _ 3700 Roswell Road, LLC Phone # 404510-0105

(applicant ‘s name printed)
5067 Glenridge Drive, N.E., Suite 200

Address Atlanta, GA 30342 E-mai] Jjason@steininvest.com

376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100
Marietta, GA 30064

Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli, LLP Address

) ‘b 2

......

Notary Public §
Z (.. 2 F

. A ‘\"( o
Titleholder _Barry J. Shemariu Phone 5”// OUN s E-mail
(titicholder’s name, printed)
Signature %4 : Address 3700 Roswell Road, Marictta, GA 30062
(atluch addigfmnal signature, if needed) \\\\\\\\“H""m’”
\\ E S. JO 7/
. , . . SR ’Y/v& %,
Sjoned, sealed and delivered in presence of: & )b
v Z.

Neotary Public

Present Zoning LRO 1,535 Acre(s)
For the Pu rpose ol  Climate Controlled Seif-Service Storage Facility
LOCR“OH on the soulh side of Roswell Road, west of Robinson Road (3700 Roswell Road)
(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)
Land Lot(s) 967 District(s) Houh

We have investigated the site as to the existence ofurchcologicul":(lrml)r,umueuumlllnndmarks. [ hereby certify
that there are/are no such assets. If any exist, provide documc(A on with this<sipplicatigm
Garvi- L. Saius, Jr. Attlormeyfor Applicant (applicant’s signatuye)

We have investigated the site ns to the existence of any cemetery loc ve property. I hereby certify
that there isfis not such o cemetery. If any exist, provide d mcntu(io%W.
Garvis L, Sams, Ir.. Alidmcy for Apphicant (applicant’s signndure)
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APPLICANT: Cumberland Christian Academy, Inc.

(770) 819-6443

REPRESENTATIVE: Garvis L. Sams, Jr. (770) 422-7016

Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli, LLP

TITLEHOLDER: Sun Valley (Holloman Road ) Partners, LLC

PETITION NO: SLUP-7
HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
HEARING DATE (BOC): __ 05-20-14

PRESENT ZONING:__GC, R-30, R-15

PROPERTY LOCATION: West side of Holloman, south of

Hiram Lithia Springs Road.

PROPOSED ZONING: __ Special Land

Use Permit

PROPOSED USE: Private School and its

Corporate Offices

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Holloman Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

— f f
~

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

|y

[ R20__

) T
95 | T
.J\._ 4

Text
]
R=30
1249
R-20 R-30 GC

5

.

SIZE OF TRACT: 33.781 acres
DISTRICT: 19

LAND LOT(S): 1247, 1248
PARCEL(S): 4,7,51,1,5

TAXES: PAID X DUE
COMMISSION DISTRICT: _4

Holloman Rd
|

1268

[

[

1270

R-30




SLUP-7 (2014)

Proposed
Improvements

STATEMENT OF PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Cumberland Christian Academy, Inc. (“CCA”) has entered into a
contract to purchase an approximate 33.781 acre tract of land on the west
side of Holloman Road south of its intersection with Hiram Lithia Springs
Road. The subject property is the former site which was utilized by Sun
Valley Beach from 1973 until 2012 and is proposed to be utilized by CCA for
the purposes of establishing a permanent location for CCA’s private school
and corporate offices.

Ultimately, the unified campus design concept will include classroom
buildings, a cafeteria, a gymnatorium, a pavilion (existing), a lighted
baseball field, a lighted soccer field, cross country trail, nature preserve and
playground and a tennis center. Grades initially served will be Pre-K
through 5t grade and will include the corporate offices. Ultimately, the
grades served will be Pre-K through the 12" grade and will include a
maximum number of 700 students and a commensurate number of
individuals serving as faculty and staff.

The original building to be erected on a temporary basis will be of
modular construction, one story in height with ground level installation of
foundation landscaping. CCA’s carpool component is planned on a
staggered schedule to minimize potential traffic impact with an on-site
circulation péttern to hold an anticipated number of vehicles on the subject
property. Additionally, CCA will be implementing a carpool finder sefvice
and establishing an HOV line (3 or more students) to encourage effe;gtiyé'f

carpooling and to further reduce the number of trips generated by the =
school. ~ o

o
(&%)
i



Application for R EOUNTY GEpnn . Application No._ SLUP- 7
Special Land Use Permlt ) PC Hearing Date: May 6, 2014

Cobb County, Georgia:c., ...~ BOCHearing Date:"ay 20, 2014
(Cobb County Zoning Division — 770-528-2035) =

‘:'J
o

Applicant Cumberland Christian Academy, Inc Phone # 770-819-6443
(applicant ‘s name printed)
Address 2356 Clay Road, Austell, GA 30106 E-mail "Rl iger@cumberlandchristian.org
Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100
by Ga%ams, Jr. Address Marietta, GA 30064

(representatiye’ infed)
( ~
Phone #_7707492-7016 E-mail gsams@slhb-law.com

y . W /1,
(representative’s signature) \\\\\\?’5. JOH/VS//////,
%\ ......... )so /////

. . . s omMisg,
igned, sealed and delivered in presence of: ;g/b *o g N
:: é‘\oTARy .'. é
: i o= i =

s o QOhW}%-’ 291 sy ccomi@ssion expires: ADAJ [0, 20/
(ry Public (/ 6*)(,3'“6 (lo:\s:
vall Holl Road) P ; ""'I'\'l'" 0’\\{:
Sun Valley (Holloman Roa artners, COUN \\\\\ possums@bellsouth.net

Titleholder Phone /// E-mail
- —“"mm-rmu ot

(titleholder’s name, printed)

Signature Address 5501 Nichols Road, Powder Springs, GA 30127

(attach additional signature, if needed)

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of:

My commission expires:

Notary Public

Present Zoning _General Commercial (GC) Size of Tract >2eTe Acre(s)

For the Purpose‘of A private school, Cumberland Christian Academy Corporate Offices.

Location West side of Holloman Road south of its intersection with Hiram Lithia Springs Road

(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)

Land Lot(s) L7247 and 1248 District(s)____1otn

We have investigated the site as to the existence of archeological and/or architectural landmarks. I hereby certify

that there @re/are no such assets. If any exist, provide documentation with this application.
! -
i Sams, Jx.

Garvis L.
Attorney for (applicant’s signature)

We have investigated the site as to the existence of any cemetery located on the above property. | hereby certify
that there isfis not such a cemetery. If any exist, provide docum ion with thisapplication.
. "/’"-—-..,_ !
,/\
Attorney for (applicant’s signature)

'
-

Garvis L. Sams,




Application for
Special Land Use Permlt :

Application No._ SLUP- 7

PC Hearing Date; May 6, 2014

b 12: 35
Cobb County, Georgia_. ... BOC Hearing Date:"3Y 20 2012
(Cobb County Zoning Division — 770-528-2035)
Applicant Cumberland Christian Academy, Inc Phone # 770-819-6443
(applicant ‘s name printed)
Address 2356 Clay Road, Austell, GA 30106 E_ma“mohliger@cumberlandchristian.org

376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100

Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli
Marietta, GA 30064

by Gaw.—ﬁ‘vams, Jr. Address

(Emesenw

(
Phone #_7707422-7016 E-mail gsams@slhb-law.com
(representative’s signature) \\\\\\\\%’S JOH/V ///,
Q&..-a&mmfés;;fo

S

Z
igned, sealed and delivered in presence of: = 4.y % ¥ 2
SQF§ i
J‘O'»«-J BRI P
= -0 —® T o é . v
U’M J QMW E % PUMWCO""I—H'SK’“ expires: /hf)/b\,p /O / %/(ﬂ
: S S -
(ry Public S OO S J
Sun Valley (Holloman Road) Partners, <4 ."""\'J"'»(\{ \\“‘
Titleholder hOﬂe 7, COUN \\\ E-mail possums@bellsouth.net
(titleholder’s name, printed) m
Signature - en. Address 5501 Nichols Road, Powder Springs, GA 30127
(attach additional signature, if needed) \\\\\\\HIIHI/,,///
N Yy,
0€$Qxa fﬂv 67‘
Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: -~ ,_‘b_.-'abmmlé;/-..,./b
L e GBS ™ 0 n e Apsdl_ 10,200l
M«@(&b )J R ﬁgﬂy commission expires: .
X v e = = '
Notary Public L PusnC g
46\*Dm"cc°‘a~. ‘r§ N
. 55.’.9..‘-"-"@“/ S
: - "'L'f-COU%ﬂ‘\\\\\ 33.781
Present Zoning _Ceneral Commercial (GC) CpaSieetof Tract : Acre(s)

For the Purpose‘of A private school, Cumberland Christian Academy Corporate Offices.

Location West side of Holloman Road south of its intersection with Hiram Lithia Springs Road

(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)

1247 and 1248

District(s) 19th

Land Lot(s)

We have investigated the site as to the existence of archeological and/or architectural landmarks. 1 hereby certify

that there ¥re/are no such assets. If any exist, provide documentation with this application.
Garvis L. Sams, Jr.
™\ Btrorney for (applicant’s signature)

We have investigated the site as to the existence of any cemetery located on the above property. I hereby certify

that there isfis not such a cemetery. I[fany exist, provide docum ion wit i plication.
- —

attorney for (applicant’s signature)

Garvis L. Sams,
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PETITION NO: SLUP-8

APPLICANT: Cosmo Ventures Cobb, LLC

HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14

HEARING DATE (BOC): __ 05-20-14

REPRESENTATIVE: Parks F. Huff (770) 422-7016
Sams, Larkin, Huff & Balli, LLP PRESENT ZONING: GC

TITLEHOLDER: Cosmo Ventures Cobb, LLC

PROPOSED ZONING: __ Special Land

Use Permit

PROPERTY LOCATION: Southwest side of Corporate Plaza,

PROPOSED USE: Suite Hotel

south of Windy Hill Road

SIZE OF TRACT: 1.17 acres

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Corporate Plaza

DISTRICT: 17
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 851
PARCEL(S): 23

TAXES: PAID X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT
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Appllcathll fOl‘ u: ‘: INTY G Gl Application No. —SL/UF’X
SpeClal Lalld USG Permlt -6 PM 2:25 PC Hearing Date: S‘[e”q
Cobb County, Georgia. . couiv 2007 BOC Hearing Date: {20 -]+

(Cobb County Zoning Division — 770-528-2035)

Applicant _Cosmo Ventures Cobb, LLC Phone #
(applicant ‘s name printed)
Address 637 Cobb Pkwy. S, Marietta, GA 30060 E-mail
Parks F. Huff, Esq. . ress 376 Powder Springs St., Ste. 100, Marietta, GA 30064
., B \" /)

(representath) \\\\\\\\\\‘\0_‘3‘. N A 41,,//”/

S8 el %}np) 422-7016 _ E-mail _phuff@slhb-law.com
(representativie’s signature) § I . i ‘\o‘./-\:y P

EXe ¥ Pua\\c; =

Signed, sealed and

WS _ (-0
7, COU « My commission expires: & (o [

wmun\\\\\

Notary Public

TitleholderCosmo Ventures Cobb, LLCPhone # E-mail

Signature s& H?Psf‘s’f@z €obb Pkwy. S, Marietta, GA 30060

(attach Additional signature, if need\ﬁ oomlh 5 ?, Z
:: -? NOTAR}«{% ‘2’ ?:
& 1 =
Signed, sealed and dehvere@resenc}; & Y :_. <=
,@,/44,,/(,«_-) 2% Q'P'RE )\\&tommlsswn expires: _ A= (o=/(p
] ’//// C ......... ‘( e \\\\
Notary Public U, OUN‘ )
Mt
Present Zoning GC Size of Tract __1.17 Acre(s)

For the Purpose of _Suite Hotel

Location _2250 Corporate Plaza Parkway
(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)

Land Lot(s) 851 District(s)___17

We have investigated the site as to the existence of archeological and/or architecturgl landmarks. I hereby certify
that there gxe/are no such assets. If any exist, provide documentation with ?ifypﬁacation.
!I

applicant’s signature
Parks F. Huéfpp On Behgalf o)f Applicant

We have investigated the site as to the existence of any cemetery located on the above property. I hereby certify

that there)y{is not such a cemetery. Ifany exist, provide documentation winlication.

(applicant’s signature)
Parks F. Huff,.On Behalf of Applicant
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APPLICANT: Municipal Communications, LLC

(404) 995-1890

REPRESENTATIVE: James M. Ney (770) 661-1202

Holt Ney Zatcoff & Wasserman, LLP

TITLEHOLDER: Victoria A. Milam

PETITION NO: SLUP-9
HEARING DATE (PC): 05-06-14
HEARING DATE (BOC): __ 05-20-14
PRESENT ZONING: o&l

with Stipulations

PROPERTY LOCATION: South side of Chastain Road, east of

I-575.

PROPOSED ZONING: __ Special Land

Use Permit

(287 Chastain Road)

PROPOSED USE: Telecommunications

Tower and Equipment

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Chastain Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

SIZE OF TRACT: 0.96 acre
DISTRICT: 16
LAND LOT(S): 365, 428
PARCEL(S): 48

TAXES: PAID X DUE
COMMISSION DISTRICT: _3



campbja
Text Box
GC


SLUP-9 (2014)
Statement of

HOLT NEY ZATCOFF & WASSERMAN, LLP Proposed Site
ATTORNEYS AT LAW Improvements

100 GALLERIA PARKWAY, SUITE 1800
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339-5960
TELEPHONE 770-956-9600 FACSIMILE 770-956-1490

James M. Ney Ellen W. Smith
e-mail jney@hnzw.com e-mail esmith@hnzw.com
March 6, 2014 e : Semas

BY HAND DELIVERY Al [l 1]
Zoning Division .,_J‘ U MAR =7 2014 | 1~
Community Development Agency f _\ -
Cobb County, Georgia L“,J[f:.;il CO. COMM. DEV, AGENCY
1150 Powder Springs Street, Suite 400 ' £ONIBS HVISION
Marietta, Georgia 30064

Re:  Application for Special Land Use Permit, Cobb County, Georgia by Municipal
Communications, LLC for a wireless communications facility (the “Application”)
to be located at 287 Chastain Road, Kennesaw, Georgia (the “Property”)

STATEMENT OF PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This law firm has the pleasure of representing Municipal Communications, LLC (the
“Applicant”), with respect to the Application. Applicant respectfully submits for your
consideration the Application, the approval of which will result in the County’s issuance of a
special land use permit (“SLUP”) to allow the construction, operation and maintenance of a
wireless telecommunications tower and related antennas and equipment (collectively, the
“Facility”) on an approximately 3,600 square foot portion (the “Site”) of the Property.

Background - The Property and the Site

The Property, owned by Victoria Milam (“Owner”), is approximately 0.96-acre tract
zoned O&I, with access to Chastain Road by virtue of a 50-foot easement dating back to 1973.
The Property is improved with an existing building and storage operated by Any Pest Control.
The Property is abutted by property zoned GC to the north, NS to the east, and R-20 to the south
and west (although the abutting residentially zoned properties are unimproved). In fact all
abutting land is forest and heavily wooded to form an almost complete visual screen to the height
of the mature trees.

Owner has leased the Site, together with utility and ingress/egress easements, to
Applicant. The Site is located in the northeast corner of the Property, and it is a permitted use for
the Site, upon (i) the rezoning of the Property to amend a restrictive stipulation, and (ii) issuance
of the requested SLUP.

377184_1/3921-8
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The Facility / Proposed SLUP

The Facility which Applicant plans to construct will include a one hundred fifty foot
(150’) high (154’ including the lightning rod) multi-tenant monopine (i.e., tree-like) tower,
ground-mounted communications equipment, and associated minor site 1mprovements to
facilitate operations and maintenance of and access to the Facility on the Site.

With the exception of the 110% tower height setback from the western and southern
property lines, the Facility meets the setback requirements set forth in Section 134-273(3)(a) of
Chapter 134 of the Official Code of Cobb County, Georgia, as the same is amended from time to
time (such Chapter being the “Zoning Ordinance”). Specifically, the proposed Facility will be
136.4 feet from the western property line and 75.1 feet from the southern property line. Section
134-273(3)(a)(1) requires that towers be set back a distance equal to the full height of the tower
from any adjoining residential parcel boundary “or as safety concerns may dictate.”
Additionally, Section 134-273(3)(a)(2) requires that towers be set back 110% of the tower height
from residentially zoned properties. For a 150-foot tower, the setback from residentially-zoned
properties should be 165 feet. Accordingly, Applicant seeks a variance of (i) 31 feet as to the
western property line, and (it) 90 feet from the southern property line.

The location of the Facility on the Property is such that it is the maximum distance from
existing residential structures on the north side of Chastain Road. Moreover, the Facility cannot
be located more centrally to the center of the Property (thereby mitigating some of the variances
requested) because of the need to preserve ongoing traffic patterns and parking for the existing
business operated on the site and to avoid interference with the well located on the Property.

AT&T is proposed to be the carrier located at the top of the Facility at a “rad center” (e.g.,
middle of antenna center) height of 150 feet. In addition to AT&T, there is room on the Facility
for three additional carriers.

The equipment and other associated site improvements are shown on the plans submitted
herewith and are limited to those uses associated with the operation of the antenna or towers and
are appropriate in scale and intensity. The entirety of the Site will be enclosed with a six foot
(6°) high chain link fence with three strands of barbed wire, as more particularly shown on the
enclosed plans. Additional details relating to the Site and the Facility are set forth in the plans
submitted herewith. (See Zoning Ordinance §¢§ 134-273(3)(c) and (d).)

Applicant confirms that the Facility will meet or exceed current standards of the Federal
Aviation Administration, the Federal Communications Commission, and any applicable agency

377184 _1/3921-8
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guidelines governing the construction and operation of such a telecommunications tower.
Applicant does not expect that the FAA will require the Facility to be lighted.

Once constructed, the Facility will be unmanned. Only monthly site visits by carriers’
maintenance technicians are anticipated. The Facility will not have water and sewer services,
and it will not generate any waste. Again, the only utility connections required are electric and
telephone services. The electricity demand of the Facility will be similar to that of a single-
family residence. The Facility will not create a significant demand for community services. In
fact, the Facility will provide a service to the community in the form of safe, reliable and
uninterrupted wireless service for use by the general public, emergency services personnel and
others in this area of Cobb County.’

The Facility will be an integral part of the AT&T wireless network across Cobb County
and other portions of the greater Atlanta area, as more particularly described in the radio

frequency affidavit included with this Statement.

Zoning Requirements

Chapter 134 of the Zoning Ordinance, and specifically, Section 134-273 thereof, sets
forth the zoning requirements applicable to the placement of communications towers and
antennas on property within the County. In satisfaction of these requirements, and in addition to
this Statement, Applicant hereby submits the following documents for the Division’s review:

1. Application for Special Land Use Permit, Cobb County Georgia form, including
original notarized signature of Owner and Applicant’s representatives’;

2. A copy of the Property warranty deeds to Owner;

3. Metes and Bounds legal descriptions of Property, Site and easements benefitting the
Facility;

'Applicant proposes no landscape buffer or screening around the Site because (i) the Facility is to be located within a
heavily treed and vegetated area of the Property, which existing vegetationwill provide screening of the ground
equipment and accessory materials, (ii) any such landscaging or screening would not mitigate visual impact on
adjacent property owners or travelers on adjacent drives, and (iii) manicured landscaping is not likely to survive in
the midst of already dense vegetation and trees. Nevertheless, Applicant has sufficient room to provide a landscape
buffer should the Board not waive the landscape requirement.

2 Applicant has attempted to contact neighbors contiguous to the Property and includes the form evidencing such
attempt with the Application. Applicant will continue to attempt contact these neighbors, and Applicant will also
notify in writing all property owners within a 1,000-foot radius of the subject property as shown on the most current
tax records. Such notice will be accomplished by mailing a copy of the Application form and proposed site plans by
first class mail. Applicant will then file with the Zoning Division of Cobb County a certificate of mailing from the
United States Post Office.

377184_1/3921-8
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4. Copy of the paid tax receipt for the Property;

Zoning Standards Analysis (addressing SLUP considerations);

6. Site Plans (including survey and scaled elevation drawing of proposed tower) (5 full
sized copies; 2 copies measuring 8 2 x 11);

7. RF Engineer’s Analysis from AT&T supporting the need for the Facility and
including a documentation of all towers within a three-mile radius of the proposed
Facility (per Zoning Ordinance Section 134-273(3)(m) [4pplicant notes it owns no
towers within a 3-mile radius of the Site)),

8. Application and Consultant Fees ($6,000.00); and

9. Sign Deposit and Fees ($345.00).

(9]

The Application and the accompanying documents support Applicant’s request for the
Facility SLUP and comply with all Cobb County zoning requirements.3 The Owner and

? Applicant notifies Cobb County of its constitutional concerns. Ifthe Board denies the Application in whole or in
part, then the Property does not have a reasonable economic use under theZoning Ordinance. The Application
meets the test set out by the Georgia Supreme Court to be used in establishing the constitutionalbalance between
private property rights and zoning and planning as an expression of the government’s police power. See Guhl vs.
Holcomb Bridge Road, 238 Ga. 322 (1977). If the Board denies the Application in whole or in part, such an action
will deprive Applicant and Owner of the ability to use the Property in accordance with its highest and best use.
Similarly, if the Board limits its approval of the SLUP by attaching conditions thereto affecting any portion of the
Property or the use thereof, either of such actions being taken without Applicant’s consent, then such action would
deprive Applicant and Owner of any reasonable use and development of the Property. Any such action is
unconstitutional and will result in a taking of property rights in violatim of the just compensation clause of the
Constitution of the State of Georgia (see Ga. Const. 1983, Art. I, § 3, para. 1(a)), and the just compensation clause
of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution see U.S. Const. Amend. 5). To the extent that the Zoning
Ordinance allows such an action by the Board, the Zoning Ordinance is unconstitutional. Anysuch denial or
conditional approval would discriminate between Applicant and Owner and owners of similarly situated property in
an arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable and unconstitutional manner in violation of Article 1, Section I, Paragraph 2 of
the Georgia Constitution and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States
Constitution. Finally, a denial or a conditional approval of the Application (with conditions not expressly approved
by Applicant) would constitute a gross abuse of discretion and an unconstitutional violationof Applicant’s rights to
substantive and procedural due process as guaranteed by the Georgi Constitution (see Ga. Const. 1983, Art. [, § 1,
para. 1) and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution §ee U.S. Const. Amend. 5 and
14). Applicant further challenges the constitutionality and enforceability of the Zoning Ordnance for lack of
objective standards, guidelines or criteria limiting the Board’s discretion in deciding applications for SLUP.
Furthermore, the Telecommunications Act of 1996, codified at47 U.S.C. § 332(c) (the “1996 TCA”) was
intended to “promote competition and reduce regulation in order to secure lower prices and higher quality services
for American telecommunications consumers and encourage the rapid deployment of new telecommunications
technologies.” Preamble to 1996 TCA. The primary mechanisms used by the 1996 TCA to “promote competition
and reduce regulation” are prohibitions against local regulations that (i)*“unreasonably discriminate among providers
of functionally equivalent services” or (ii) “prohibit or have the effect of prohibiting theprovision of personal-
wireless services.” 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B). Also, section 253 of the 1996 TCA provides that “no State or local
statute or regulation ...may prohibit or have the effect of prohibiting the ability of any entity to provide any intestate
or intrastate telecommunications service.” The Board may violate the 1996 TCA on all three grounds if it denies the

377184_1/3921-8
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Applicant respectfully request that the Division recommend the approval of the Application to
the Board for consideration at the next available public hearing.

We are happy to answer any questions or provide any information that the Division, its
consultant or the Board may have with regard to the Application.

Sincerely,
. Ne
en W. Smith
JMN/EWS/ews
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Peter R. Corry
Mr. Murray Jones

Application. Nevertheless, Applicant remains optimistic that the Board’s consideration of the Application will be
conducted in a constitutional and legal manner.

377184_1/3921-8



O ELELLER

Application for ! l‘.‘ MAR =7 20 | I pptication No.<> LAXELT
Special Land Use Permit; i 75 tc Hearing Dates = (o4
Cobb County, Georgia BOC Hearing Date: 0 204

(Cobb County Zoning Division - 770-528-2035)

Applicant Municipal Communications, LLC Phone # 404.995.1890

(applicant ‘s name printed
3495 Piedmo%pt Road, Elé)ven Berimeter Center

Address Suite 411, Atlanta, Georgia 30305 E-mail pcorry@municipa]__cc)m
c/o James M. Ney, Esq.

Holt Ney Zatcoff & Wasserman, LLP  pddress 100 Galleria Pkwy, Ste 1800, Atlanta, GA 30339
(representative’s name, printed)

/77}{4(., —  Phone# 770.661.1202  E-maijliney@hnzw.com

(represénitative’s signature) James Ney LU
g g \‘\‘?‘}1\ L. PE L go,‘
Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of: SR OTAR . T

A,

:
A

.‘$

()
FXPIRES = ©
* o
[

l,'
.\S‘

g/@k/v\- /7{ « %HOOJIQ\ My commission expires:

Notary Public <L AUGUST 11,208 S8
. "‘¢ -‘f L“.J..- ‘\J
Titleholder victoria Milam Phone #_6 78‘_{;?"9‘9‘9%3-mai1 M
(tigeholder’s pame, printed) lu““.“
Signature (P Adgdwessinfy706 Newpond Trail, NE, Kennesaw, GA 30144
(attac al signature, if neededl\\\'.“\«\»\QM{\S /7:"’//,/
S0,
SiTxed, sealed and delivWenc@g%b ocT A}’é\'%/‘;
. L T AS .
Wﬁ‘ A 2816 M#F@mmission expires: /O /3 d,’),o[L_
V2 5 § ;oo '
M 2 A, O, N
tary Public (’fz:bo ‘)%’Co(iﬁoj\o\\\\
* "7#;;,',;"‘:1:\\'\\\\“
Present Zoning __ 0&1 Size of Tract 1.012 Acre(s)
For the Purpose of __wireless communications tower and antennas
Location 287 Chastain Road, Kennesaw, GA 30144
(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)
Land Lot(s) 365 and 428. District(s) 16th
We have investigated the site as to the existence of archeological landmarks. I herepy certify

We have investigated the site as to the existence of any cemeter 1 operty. /heﬁ rtify
plication.

=, [T
Wamre) f
Peter RT Corry, CEO






